a Member State, where appropriate with an indication of the different classes of shares and, for each class of shares, the 

rights and obligations attaching to it and the percentage of total share capital that it represents. 

According to article 5.1 of the articles of association of the Company (the “Articles”), the Company’s subscribed share capital 

amounts to one hundred fifty thousand two hundred United States Dollars (USD 150,200.00) represented by fifteen million 

twenty thousand (15,020,000) shares having a nominal value of one Cent (USD 0.01) each. 

All the issued share capital of the Company is admitted to listing and trading on the main market of the Warsaw Stock Exchange. 

On May 23, 2013, the Company bought back thirty-two thousand one hundred and seventy-two (32,172) own shares, representing 

0.21% of share capital, that are accounted for as treasury shares, these shares have been sold in 2025. 

Article 11 b) any restrictions on the transfer of securities, such as limitations on the holding of securities or the need to

[...]

Article 11 c) significant direct and indirect shareholdings (including indirect shareholdings through pyramid structures 

and cross-shareholdings) within the meaning of Directive 2004/109/EC. 

The distribution of shares of the Company as at the reporting date 31/12/2024 is as follows: 

- Olbis Investments Ltd SA holds eight million seven hundred and five thousand five hundred (8,705,500) shares, representing 

57.96% of the issued share capital of the Company. 

- KSG Agro S.A holds thirty-two thousand one hundred seventy-two (32,172) shares, representing 0.21% of the issued share 

capital of the Company. 

- In free float there are six million two hundred and eighty-two thousand three hundred twenty-eight (6,282,328) shares, 

representing 41.83% of the issued share capital of the Company. 

Article 11 d) the holders of any securities with special control rights and a description of those rights. 

There are no special control rights. 

Article 11 e) the system of control of any employee share scheme where the control rights are not exercised directly by